Summary income statement   2018 (1) 2017 (1) ∆
(in millions of euros)

Revenues   1,394.5 1,131.9 262.7
EBITDA (2)   107.8 88.0 19.8
   7,7% 7,8% 0,0%
Net Depreciation and amortization net   24.9 19.0 5.9
Operating margin   82.9 69.0 13.9
Amortization of assigned intangible
assets

(2,4) (2,4)  0.0

Goodwill impairment losses   -   -   -
Other operating income and expenses (12,8) (10,8) (2,0)
Operating income   67.7 55.8 11.9
Financial result   (10,3) (5,2) (5,1)
Income tax expense   (17,6) (13,3) (4,3)
Net profit   39.8   37.3   2.5
Diluted Earnings per share (in euros)   0.60 0.56 0.04
(1) The 2018 annual financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS 15 and those prepared at 31 December 2017 are prepared in
accordance with IAS 18.

(2) EBITDA = Operating margin adjusted for non-cash items

PRESS RELEASE

May 14, 2019

  6/6

 Gfi Informatique Gfi - La Porte du Parc - 145 bd Victor Hugo - 93400 Saint-Ouen - Tel. 01 44 04 50 00 - www.gfi.world

Consolidated cash flow statement   2018 (1) 2017 (1) ∆

(in millions of euros)

Cash flow from operating activities   91.5   73.3   18.2
Tax paid   (18,0) (14,1) (3,9)
Changes in working capital requirements   (8,4) (35,5)  27.1
Net cash flow from operating activities   65.1   23.7   41.4
Net cash flow from investing activities outside the
scope of consolidation

(38,6) (31,3) (7,4)

Net cash flow related to changes in the
scope of consolidation

(191,1) (15,2) (175,9)

Net cash flow from investing activities   (229,7) (46,4) (183,3)
Treasury shares held by the Company   0.2  (0,1)  0.3

Dividends paid out   (10,0) (10,0) (0,1)

New borrowings   378.8   10.3   368.5
Repayment of borrowings   (180,2) (15,4) (164,7)
Interest paid   (7,6) (3,6) (4,0)
Change in factoring drawdowns and
other

(7,1)  21.3  (28,4)

Net cash flows from financing
activities

 174.0   2.5   171.6

Impact of the foreign exchange rate   (1,5) (0,4) (1,1)
Change in cash and cash equivalents   7.9  (20,7)  28.6
(1) The 2018 annual financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS 15 and those prepared at 31 December 2017 are prepared in
accordance with IAS 18.

Consolidated statement of financial
position

2018 (1) 2017 (1)
∆

(in millions of euros)
Goodwill on acquisitions   455.9   283.1   172.7
Capital assets   123.3   102.6   20.7
Other non-current and current assets   643.5   533.5   110.1
Cash position   35.3   29.7   5.6
Total assets   1,258.0   948.9   309.1
Group shareholders' equity- Net equity   331.8   321.1   10.8
Shareholders' equity Minority interests   0.7   0.9  (0,2)
Borrowings   359.8   167.8   192.0
Non-current and current liabilities   547.8   451.9   95.9
Financial liabilities and current provisions  17.8   7.2   10.6
Total liabilities   1,258.0   948.9   309.1
(1) The 2018 annual financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS 15 and those prepared at 31 December 2017 are prepared in
accordance with IAS 18.